ORDINANCE 75-/

AN ORDINANCE PROPOSING TO ANNEX AND PROVIDING FOR THE COMPLETION OF ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, LOGAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, IN AC-CORDANCE WITH THE KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY:

1. That certain real property, described by metes and bounds as follows, shall be annexed to and become a part of the City of Russellville, Logan County, Kentucky: Beginning on the north side of the Stevenson Mill Road at a concrete post marker in the corporate limits line of the City of Russellville, established in 1959; also in the north R/W line of the Stevenson Mill Road near the intersection of the Hi-View Road into Hy-Hope Subdivision: Thence, with the north R/W line of the Stevenson Mill Road S 84°45' E. 117 feet to a stake in said R.W line, thence S. 2°30' W. with the property line Hy-Hope Subdivision and the Linton property 1,068 feet to a corner with Hy-Hope Subdivision and Linton, thence with the property line of same S 85°E. 275 feet to a corner with same, thence S. 4°W. 1,630 feet to a rock, a corner with the Ben Perry land, and Hy-Hope Subdivision, thence with same N. 88°30' W. 200 feet to the corporate limits line of the City of Russellville, established in 1959, thence, with said corporate limits line due north 2680 feet to the beginning. Containing 11.31 acres.

A Plat of the property is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully copied herein and is marked Exhibit "A".

2. That this annexation is in the best interest of the welfare of the people within the present city limits boundaries of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, and is in the best interest of the people now residing and to be residing within the area proposed to be annexed.

3. That this annexation is for the following munincipal purposes:

a. To provide protection to the area proposed to be annexed.

b. To provide, in the future, needed municipal services to the area proposed to be annexed.

c. To provide needed tax revenue to the City of Russellville, Logan County, Kentucky.

4. That the City Attorney of the City of Russellville, Logan County, Kentucky, is directed to take necessary steps for the completion of this annexation according to law, and in particular KRS 81.210 which reads as follows:

> "Whenever a fourth-class city desires to annex any territory or to reduce the boundaires of the city, the city legislative body, shall by ordinance, accurately define the boundary of the territory proposed to be annexed or stricken off. The ordinance shall be published pursuant to KRS Ch. 424. Within thirty days after the adoption, publication and advertisement of

the ordinance, a petition shall be filed in th dircuiticourt, of the county within which the city is is situated, in the name and on behalf of the city, setting forth the passage, publication and advertisement of the ordinance and its object and purposes, together with an accurate description by metes and bounds of the territory proposed to be annexed or stricken from the city, and praying for a judgment to annex the territory or strike it from the city. The petition shall be filed not less than twenty days before the first day of the next secceeding term of the circuit court in that county. Notice of the filing of the petition shall be given in the same manner as notice of passage of the ordinance. The circuit court shall not have jurisdiction of the proceedings unless the required publication or advertisement of the ordinance contains notice of the proposed proceedings in the court. If no defense is made at the first ferm of the court after the filing of the petition and notice and the court makes no order for granting future time for making defense, the court shall render judgment annexing or striking off the proposed territory." (1966 c 239, S\$40. Eff. 6-16-66)

Approved and adopted by roll call vote on the 23rd day of January, 1975.

MAYOR

City Clerk

ATTEST:

301